showing the additional annual cost incurred when the percentage of backfill met by locum
Consultants changes alone, and in combination with variation to the percentage of additional
costs of locums.

Table 3.3 illustrates the additional cost if varying amounts of backfill had to be provided by
locum Consultants, assuming their cost to be 15% higher than standard Consultants.

Table 3.3: Change in net annual cost for varying levels of locum Consultant

backfill in an NHS Teaching Hospital and an NHS General District
Hospitals.

Percentage of backfill met by

locum consultants NHS Teaching Hospitals NHS District General
Hospitals

0% £0 £0
10% £45,179 £19,813
20% £90,357 £39,626
30% £135,536 £59,440
40% £180,714 £79,253
50% £225,893 £99,066
60% £271,071 £118,879
70% £316,250 £138,693
80% £361,428 £158,506
90% £406,607 £178,319
100% £451,786 £198,132

Tables 3.4 and 3.5 illustrate the impact if the additional locum premium was higher or lower
than 15% in a range of scenarios for both types of hospital Trust.

Section 3  11

Table 3.4: Change in net annual cost for varying levels of locum Consultant
backfill and cost of locum Consultants in an NHS Teaching Hospital.

Percentage of backfill met by

locum consultants
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Additional percentage cost of
locum consultants

0% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
10% £0 £75,298 £150,595 £225,893 £301,190
15% £0 £112,947 £225,893 £338,840 £451,786
20% £0 £150,595 £301,190 £451,786 £602,381
30% £0 £225,893 £451,786 £677,678 £903,571
40% £0 £301,190 £602,381 £903,571 £1,204,762
50% £0 £376,488 £752,976 £1,129,464 £1,505,952

Table 3.5: Change in net annual cost for varying levels of locum Consultant

backfill and cost of locum Consultants in an NHS General District
Hospital.

Percentage of backfill met by

locum consultants
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Additional percentage cost of
locum consultants

0% £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
10% £0 £33,022 £66,044 £99,066 £132,088
15% £0 £49,533 £99,066 £148,599 £198,132
20% £0 £66,044 £132,088 £198,132 £264,177
30% £0 £99,066 £198,132 £297,199 £396,265
40% £0 £132,088 £264,177 £396,265 £528,353
50% £0 £165,110 £330,221 £495,331 £660,442

No additional costs have been assumed such as any additional Research and Development
requirements or infrastructure costs.  It was not possible to estimate an additional unit cost of
potential additional costs incurred, although it is acknowledged that some additional cost
would be likely.

The estimated annual cost to provide this dedicated research time to 5 Teaching Hospitals
and 5 District General Hospitals is estimated at approximately £15.1 million for the Teaching
Hospital Trusts and £6.6 million for the District General Hospital Trusts.  This equates to
£21.7 million per year for the pilot sites.